



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

47 WRIT PETITION NO. 4611 OF 2021

KIRAN BABASAHEB DIGHE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THR ITS SECRETARY AND
OTHERS

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. S.S. Gangakhedkar a/w Mr. Shubham
S. Pawar h/f Mr. Deshmukh M.S.
AGP for Respondent/State : Mrs. R.P. Gaur
Advocate for Respondent no.3 : Mr. Kabade V.V.

...
**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, JJ.**

DATED : 15th APRIL, 2026.

ORDER :

. This petition challenges the order dated 09.11.2020 thereby refusing approval to the appointment of the petitioner from unaided post to aided post.

2. The Deputy Education Officer has filed reply, wherein, in para no.4, it is stated that if the respondent - Management corrects defects mentioned in the impugned order, then the present deponent office may reconsider the proposal.

3. In the light of the above, we direct the Management, respondent no.3 to remove the deficiencies in the proposal as mentioned in the impugned order, within four weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order and resubmit it to respondent no.2.

4. On receipt of the proposal from respondent no.3, respondent no.2 shall take decision on the said proposal on its own merits, within eight weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.



5. With these directions, writ petition is disposed of.

(VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV,J.)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI,J.)

sga